months after the Agreement Date (such period, the “ Availability Period ”), subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement
and in reliance upon the representations and warranties of the Borrower set forth in Section 10 , loan(s) in the aggregate principal
amount  of  up  to  Twenty-Five  Million  Dollars  ($25,000,000.00)  (the  “ Loans ”),  to  be  disbursed  in  minimum  amounts  of  Five
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) and in whole multiples of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) in excess thereof (“ Loan
Increments ”), from time to time, to an account designated in writing to the Lender by a Responsible Officer of Borrower pursuant to

[...]

lending described in Section 11 below have been satisfied, and the Borrower has delivered a Borrowing Request to the Lender no
later than 12:00 noon, Eastern time, two (2) Business Days prior to the date such Loan is being requested.

Section 3.     Fees . The Borrower shall pay to Lender an annual facility fee in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00),  which  shall  be  due  and  payable  annually,  in  arrears,  on  each  annual  anniversary  of  the  Agreement  Date,  until  the
Maturity Date has occurred and all Obligations are repaid in full.

Section 4.      Interest .

(a)      Rates of Interest .